

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : MRN.7/2018

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Anmol Sing Chouhan Respondent : SPIO of Gauhati University

Date of hearing : 12.12.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 12.12.2018

The petitioner Shri Anmol Sing Chouhan is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of Gauhati University is absent. The SPIO has however, sent a written communication dated 12th December, 2018 informing his inability to attend today's hearing due to some unavoidable circumstances. In his written communication he has enclosed a letter dated 8.12.18 addressed to the Registrar i/c of Assam Information Commission stating that he has written to the Controller of Gauhati University and the Principal of Bhuragaon College requesting them to clarify their positions on the petitioner's RTI petition dated 4.5.2018. It has been mentioned in the letter that the Controller of Examination of Gauhati University had verbally expressed that no action has been taken against the allegation raised by Shri Anmol Sing Chouhan.

- 2. In view of the above, hearing of both the parties is deferred to 10.01.2019 at 12.30 PM.
- 3. Issue notices to the SPIO of Gauhati University and the petitioner, Shri Anmol Sing Choudhan for their appearances on the next date of hearing. Also issue notices to the Controller of Examination of Gauhati University and the Principal of Bhuragaon College for their appearances on the next date of hearing either personally or through their authorized representatives. Since the SPIO of Gauhati University has sought the assistance of Principal of Bhuragaon College and the Controller of Examination of Gauhati University and since they are yet to provide the sought for assistance, hence both of them are deemed to be Public Information Officers u/s 5(5) of the RTI Act, 2005 for the purpose of the instant second appeal petition dated 12.7.2018

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/MRN.7/2018/

Dtd. 12.12.2018

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of Gauhati University, G.B.Nagar, Guwahati-14 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. The Controller of Examination, Gauhati University, G.B. Nagar, Guwahati-14 for information and necessary action.
 - 3. The Principal, Bhuragaon College, Dist. Morigaon, Assam, PIN-782121 for information and necessary action.
 - 4. Shri Anmol Sing Chouhan, Vill & PO- Bhuragaon, Dist. Morigaon, Assam, PIN-782121 for information and necessary action as per order above.
 - 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 6. Office File.
 - 7. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission